In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_ I 1 4
Insolvercy (England &

Wales) Rujes 2016 and

samnsmarte. Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insulvency Act 1386, in CVL

&

Companies House

AR

18/05:’2020 #268
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

cosmyris o [2 [2 s [0 [0 212

2 Filling In this form
Please camplete in typescript of in

Company name in full | Council for Voluntary Service, Rochdale

bold black capitals.

]

u Liquidator’s name
Full forenamels) Gerald
Surname Irwin
! Liquidator’s address
Building name/number | Station House
Street Midland Drive

l
Post town ‘ Sutton Coldfield
County/Region West Midlands
Postcode [—B—ﬁ_r_(__r‘ri——[_—
Country
u ‘ L|qu1dator s nameo

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator,

Liquidator's address @

Building namefnumber I

@ Other liquidator

Street r

Use this section to telt us about
another tiquidator.

-POSt town r__

County/Region

Country

1l
%@T‘“Fﬁrrﬁrrr

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to disselution in CVL

Liquidator's release

U Tick if ane or more creditors ohjected to liquidator’s release.

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Ligralure

X

Signature date

1ls [of5 fafol2fo

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| emacrame  John Pearson

E\Nhere to send

comm = Jrwin & Company

Station House
| Midland Drive

|

| Post twm

I Address

Sutton Coldfieid
| Commesen \West Midlands

= [a[7 2! [T vl

| Country

lm

' Tekephone

0121 321 1700
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

& The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

@ You have attached the required documents,

{4 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website al www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




Council for Voluntary Service, Rochdale

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

ASSET REALISATIONS

Uncertain Furniture & Equipment

7,397.00 Debtors
52,657.00 Cash at Bank
. Petty Cash in Hand

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Preparation of S. of A,
Liquidator's Fees
Liquidator's Expenses
Legal Fees - HCB Solicitors
Stationery & Postage
Room Hire
Statutory Advertising
Courier Fees re document retrieval

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
11,316.00) Accrued Holiday Pay claims

UNSECURED CREDITORS
{40,399.00) Trade & Expense Creditors
(43,186.00) Local Trust
(18,027.00) Lieu of Notice claims
(24,466.00} Redundancy Pay claims

(67,340.00)

REPRESENTED BY

Note:

Page 1 of 1 PS5 SQL Ver. 5.02

From 18 April 2018 To 18 May 2020

£ £
300.00
NIL
53,050.78
76.74
e e 53,427.52
1,724.00
12,000.00
37,607.85
126.65
200.00
1,205.22
90.00
376.80
97.00
S (63.427.52)
NiL
L NIL
NiL
NIL
NIL
NIL
— NIL
- (0.00)
NIL
Gerald Irwin
Liguidator

18 May 2020 09:43



COUNCIL FOR VOLUNTARY SERVICE, ROCHDALLE (*“the Company”)
(IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

LIQUIDATOR’S FINAL ACCOUNT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULES 6.28(1) & 18.14(1) AND
SECTION 106 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
FOR THE PERIOD 18 APRIL 201810 DATE

I write with my final account 1o all members and creditors in connection with my appointment
as Liguidator of the above organisation on 18 April 2018,

LIQUIDATOIR’S ACTIONS SINCE DATE OF APPOINTMENT

On my appointment, I made contact with the landiord of the Company’s trading premiscs.
There followed some contentions negotiations with the landlord, which included the
involvement of Solicitors and an agreement was reached o take possession of the tangible
assets (being items of Furniture & Computer Equipment) which were being stored at Unique
Enterprise Mill, Bellteld Road, Rochdale. An agreement was also reached to take possession
of all financial records held at the premises and thosc held by former officers of the Company.

I would advise that a sale of the Company’s Computer Equipment has since been undertaken.

On my appointment I made contact with four organisations, which it was believed owe moncy
to the Company, according to its financial records. Unfortunately, it has not been possible to
collect any deblor monics on the basis that all accounts appear to be in dispute or quericd.

The Company’s bank account was closed and a remittance was received from Unity Trust Bank
plc representing the closing balance of funds they held.

On receipt of the Company’s bank statcments for the period Icading up to liguidation, 1
conducted an extensive reconciliation of the business account, in light of a claim made by onc
of the creditors that monics held in the account may be owed to them as “trust monies”™.

I also made contact with the Charities Commission, to advisc of my appointment and confirm
details of all Trustees who held ofTice in the period leading vp to liquidation.

" ROUTINE WORK

There is certain work that is required to be undertaken, together with the control and supervision
of the work done on the case by the office holder and their managers. Tt does not give direct
financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be undertaken by the office holder to meet their
requirements under the insolvency legislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which
set out required practice that office holders must follow. A description of the routine work
underiaken since my appoiniment are as follows: -

1. Administration
o Case planning - devising an appropriate sirategy for dealing with the case ang
giving instructions to the stafl to undertake the work on the case.
¢ Setting up physical and electronic case files.
e Setting up the casc on the praciice's electronic case management system ang
cniering data,



e Issuing the statutory notilications to creditors and other required on appointment
as office holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment,

Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

Convening and holding general mectings of ereditors and members.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opcning, maintaining and managing the oflice holder's estate bank account.
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing cstate
funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond.

Underiaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Oversccing and controlling the work done on the case by case manager.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to ereditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and {iling Corporation Tax returns.

2. Creditors
¢  Obtaining information {from the case records about employce claims.

»  Compleling documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office.

+ Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

o Liaising with thc Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

e Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations
rcgarding their claims.

*

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.
Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors.
Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt,

3. Investigations
e Preparing and submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as
required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act.

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Statutory Information regarding the Company is enclosed for your information.

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Enclosed for your information is a Summary of Receipis and Payments for the period
18 April 2018 to date.

ASSETS

Officc Equipment & Fixtures

In the director’s Statement of Affairs it was uncertain whether there would be any realisation
in respect of the Company’s Equipment which consisted of Laptops, PC's and electrical
accessories.

My manager attended the Company’s trading premises at Unique Enterprisc Mill, Belficlg

Road, Rochdale, on the date of the shareholders/virtual meetings and he was shown the assets,
which had been moved by the landlord into one ofTice.



‘The landlord was later advised of my appointment, in writing and he responded by advising
that 1 could not remove anything unless he specifically agreed to it and was present,

‘There then followed extensive correspondence to try and resolve this situation and, alter one
month, the landlord scnt an invoice for storage charges which I objected 1o, given that my
manager could possibly have removed the items on his initial visit,

Accordingly, the matter was referred to my Solicitors, who made contact with the landlord and
informed him that the Liquidator is entitled 1o take possession of such items and as laid out in
scctions 234 and 235 of the Insolvency Act.

The landlord then rcluctantly allowed me a small period of time in order to access the premises
and removec all tangible assets, as well as the Company’s financial records.

I would advise that a sale of the Company’s Office Furniture and Computer Equipment was
concluded on 10 July 2018, for a sum of £300.

Dcbtors

According to the Statement of Affairs, there were four book debts due 1o the Company at the
time of my appointment, totalling £29,634. The director’s Statement of Affairs estimated that
£7,397 would be realisable from debtors,

Having made contact with the debtors, all responded by advising that therc was never any
financial agreement between the relevant organisations and that no service had been carried
out which warranted monies being payable to the Company.

Also two of the deblors raised contra counterclaims and, therefore, it was not possible (o
recover any of the debtor monics allegedly due.

Cash at Bank
The director’s Statement of Affairs indicated that there was Cash at Bank of £52,657.

Following my appointment, the Company’s bank account was closed and a remittance for
£53,051 was received from Unity Trust Bank ple, representing the closing batance of funds.

Initially, the credit balance of funds held in the Company’s bank accouni was claimed as “I'rust
Monics” by an organisation known as Big Local "I'rust, whohad made a grant to the Company,
in August 2017, of £60,900. These funds were granted o the Company in order for it to
undertake a specific project.

Having underiaken a thorough review ol the Company’s banking/financial records, however,
and having prepared a reconciliation of the bank account, itis apparent that the {unds reccived
in August 2017 (of £60,900) had been fully spent by the Company by mid October 2017.

The banking records also indicate that the local authority paid funds into the Company’s bank
account, in cxcess of £45,000, towards the end of October 2017, which represented the closing
balance.



It is apparent that the Company utilised some of the grant funds lrom Big Local I'tust, for its
intended purpose, however, it would appear that the Company utilised that balance of funds
(between August 2017 and mid October 2017) generally to mect payment of stalT salarics,
expenses, ulility costs and rents.

Having sought independent legal advice in respect of the above matler, it was concluded that
the funds held in the Company’s bank account at the date of liquidation could not be claimed
as “Monics held on Trust”, as they had already been spent.

Petty Cash in Hand

On the date of my appointment, I recovered Petty Cash from the trading premises in the amount
of £77, which was banked into the liguidation account.

Asscts That Remain to Be Realised
To the best of my knowledge and belicl, there are no assets that remain to be realiscd.
LIABILITIES

Sceured Creditors

An examination of the mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companics, disclosed that
the Company has no current registered charges over its assels.

Prescribed Part of Net Property

Section 176A provides that unsecured creditors are entitled to a dividend out of the Prescribed
Part of the Company’s Net Property. Net Property is the amount that would otherwise be
payable to the floating charpe holder (if the floating charge was created on or after
15 Seplember 2003). The Prescribed Part is 50% of the first £10,000 of the Net Property plus
20% of that part of the Net Property exceceding £10,000 (subject to a maximum of £600,000),
To the best of the Liquidator’s knowiedge and belief there are no unsatisfied floating charges
created on or afler 15 Septetnber 2003 and, consequently there is no Net Property and,
therefore, no Prescribed Parl available for distribution to the unsecured creditors,
Preferential Creditors

The following preferential creditors were anticipated in the director’s Statement of Affairs:

Former Limployees re: Accrued Holiday Pay due £1,316

1 can confirm that, to date, the following preferential claims have been received:

Insolvency Service, Redundancy Payments Service £1,159
Former Employee -- Accrued Holiday Pay £9

Total Preferential claims received £1,168



Crown Creditors

According to the dircetor’s estimated Statement of Aftairs no monies were due to HM Revenue
& Customs.

I'would advise that 1IM Revenue & Customs has recently confirmed that it has no claim in the
liquidation.

Other Unsccured Non-Preferential Creditors

The dircctor’s Statement of Affairs estimated other unsecurcd non-preferential creditors
amounting to £126,078,.

To date, T have received claims from other unsccured non-preferential creditors totalling £125,487
and there is only one claim outstanding of £98.

DIVIDENDS

As there is no prospeet of a dividend for unsecured non-preferential creditors, I do not propose
to formally apree such claims.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

[ undertook an initial investigation into the company’s affairs 10 cstablish whether there were
any potential asset recoveries or conduct matlers that justificd further investigation, taking
account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely o be available to fund an
investigation, and the costs involved. I am rcquired by the Statements of Insolvency Practice
to undertake such an initial investigation and the work detailed below has been undertaken in
connection with that initial investigation,

In particular, I recovered, listed and reviewed the company’s accounting records; oblained and
reviewed copy bank statements for the 12 months prior 10 the company ccasing to trade {rom
the company’s bankers; and compared the information in the company’s last set of accounts
with that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries
about the reasons for the changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this
appointment,

Within three months of my appointment as Liquidator, I am required to submit a confidential
report to the Secretary of State 1o include any matters which have come to my attention during the
course of my work which may indicatc that the conduct of any past or present Director would
make them unfit to be concerned with the management of the company. I would confirm that my
report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The credilors previously authorised the payment of a Meeting Fee in the sum of £10,000 plus
VAT, for my assistance with preparing the Statement of Affairs and for convening the virtua|
meeting of creditors on 18 April 2018,

'The above fce was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown on the attacheg
reccipts and payments account.



LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

The basis ol my remuncration for acting as Liquidator was fixed by creditors, in accordance
with the lime costs properly spent by me and members ol my stall’ (or attending to matters
arising in the winding-up, based on a I'ces Tistimate of £33,400, at a Virtual Meeting held on
14 August 2018.

In the reporling period my (irm has drawn £7.38 plus VAT (£8.85) by way of Liquidator’s
remuncration.  Time costs from 18 April 2019 to 29 I'cbruary 2020 amount to £3,182.50 for
12.8 hours, rcpreseniing an average charge ol £248.63 per hour as sct out in the attached
statement, as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 "SIP9”,

During the period of liquidation, my f{irm has drawn £31,339.88 plus VA'T (37,607.85) by way
of Liquidator’s remuneration in accordance with resolutions passed at the Virtual Meeting of
creditors held on 14 August 2018, Total time costs incurred for the period of the administration
of the liquidation amount to £37,347.50 for 165 hours, representing an average charge of

£226.35 per hour, as set oul in the attached statement, as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 "SIP9",

The actual average charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated average charge out rate
of £225.68 in my fees estimate,

I'urther information about creditors’ righis can be obfained by visiling the creditors’
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3)
al hitps://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/creditors-puide. A copy of ‘A
Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees® also published by R3, together with an explanatory note
which shows Irwin Insolvency’s fee policy are available at the link hitps://www.r3.org.uk/what-
we-do/publications/professional/fees.  Please note that there are different versions of the
Guidance Notes and in this case, you should refer to the April 2017 version.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

During the periods covered by this report, the following category | disbursements as defincd
by Statement ol Insolvency Practice 9 "SIP9" have been incurred: -

Period Period Total

18 April 2018 18 April 2019

to 17 April 2019 1o date
Postage ’ £260.93 £43.87 £304.80
Statutory Advertising £314.00 £0.00 £314.00
Specific Bond £1,724.00 £0.00 £1,724.00
Legal Fees - 1ICB Solicitors Ltd £166.67 £0.00 £166.67
Room Hire re Company Meeting - KYP £75.00 £0.00 £75.00

Decument Retricval Costs —

Roadknight Couricr Services £97.00 £0.00 £97.00

During the periods covered by this report, the following category 2 disbursements as defined
by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 "SIP9" have been incurred: -

Stationery and Photocopying Charges £849.45 £24‘0.75 £1,090.20
Mileage ‘I'ravel costs £105.54 £0.00 £105.54



In the reporting period, no expenses have been drawn by my firm. In the previous reporting
period, expenses totalling £3,251.56 were paid to my firm.

Plcase note where applicable figures are shown as gross on the Liquidator’s Summary of Receipts
and Payments, as the Company was not registered for VAT purposcs.

I have used the following professional advisors in the reporting period:
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
[1CB Solicitors Ltd Solicitors Time Costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment. I also considered that
the basis on which they will charge their fees represented value for money. 1 have reviewed

the charged they have made and am satisfied that they arc reasonable in the circumstances of
this casc.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details
of the Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipl of this report.
Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Courl, or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court (o
challenge the amount of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the
basis of the Liguidator’s remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being
excessive, within 8 weeks of their receipt of this reporl. Any secured creditor may make a
similar application to Court within the same time limit.

CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICIES

An up to date Irwin Insolvency Practice Stalement of Office Holder’s Charging and
Disbursement Recovery Policies is enclosed (or your information.

PROVISIONS OF SERVICE

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Irwin
Insolvency can be found in the attached summary sheet.

SUMMARY

The winding up of the company is, for all practical purposes, completc and accordingly, 1 am
sceking my release as Liquidator of the company.

Creditors and members should note that provided no objections to my release are received, |
shall obtain my rclease as Liquidator following the delivery of the final account and notice to
the Registrar of Gompgfies, following which my case files will be placed in storage.

Gerald Irwin
Liquidator

13 March 2020



STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company:

Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Company’s Registered Number:

Liquidator’s Name:

Liquidator’s Address:

Date of Appoeintment:

Basis of Liquidators Remuncration
And By Whom Fixed:

Council for Volumary Scrvice, Rochdale

Unique linterprise Centre
Belficld Road

Rochdale

Lancashire

OLls 2UP

Note: The Company’s registered office address was
changed Lo the Liquidator’s address on 21 April 2018,

Floor 3, Unique Enterprise Centre
Belfield Road

Rochdale

Lancashire

OlL.16 2UP

02280025

Gerald Irwin

Irwin Insolvency
Station House

Midland Drive

Sutton Coldfietd

West Midlands 372 1TU

18 April 2018

The basis of the Liquidator’s rcmuneration was
approved al a meeling of creditors held on
14 August 2018, by reference 1o the time properly
spent in decaling with the matlers relating to the
Liquidation, such time to be charged at the hourly
charge-out rate of the grade of stafl undertaking the
work at the time the work is undertaken and subject
to the fees estimate set out in the report prepared in
connection with fee approval and issued with the
nolice of the meeting.



Council for Voluntary Service, Rochdale

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Fumniture & Equipment
Debtors

Cash at Bank

Petty Cash in Hand

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Preparation of S. of A.
Liquidator's Fees
Liquidator's Expenses

Legal Fees - HCB Sodficitors
Stationery & Postage

Room Hire

Statutory Advertising
Courier Fees re document retrieval
Accrued Holiday Pay claims
Trade & Expense Creditors
Local Trust

Lieu of Notice claims
Redundancy Pay claims

Net Recelpts / (Payments)

Page 1 of 1

Statement From

18/04/12018 From 18/04/2019

of Affairs To 1710412019 To 13/03/2020

(£) (E) {€)

Uncertain 300.00 0.00

7.,397.00 0.00 0.00

52,657.00 5£3,050.78 0.00

76.74 0.00

53,427.52 0.00

1,724.00 0.00

12,000.00 0.00

37,580.00 8.85

126.65 0.00

200.00 .00

1,205.22 0.00

80.00 0.00

371680 0.00

97.00 0.00

(1,316.00) 0.00 0.00

(40,399.00) 0.00 0.00

(43,186.00) 0.00 0.00

(18,027.00) 0.00 0.00

(24,466.00) 0.00 0.00
5341867 B85

8.85 _____(8.85)

Total

(€)

300.00
0.00
53,050.78
76.74

53.427.52

1,724.00
12,000.00
37,607.85

126.85
200.00
1,205.22
$0.00
376.80
97.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

sz

IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01

13 March 2020 9g:13



anoy Jad 5743

inoy Jed 0513

moy Jed o513
inoy aed 0OZ3
inoy Jed o513
Jncy Jed 5213
inoy Jed 05Z3
anoy Jed oE3

elep Al Lo

Neaioes

pepyseom®S Poddng

va/eseD Jojusg

yas poddng Jojues

wmsissy Jo|ueg

laBrumpy esue)diuog

sIojRASIUWRY

IOTRAS|UNLPY JOJUIS

Jebeuey

Jouped

Saied MoeEIRIS

A : ? : i
EOBYT3  0S'ZEVEF | Ra 1} {06k sinoy |70,
: ,“ m
00'5ZL3 1067283 ) {0 0 Bupseiyse)
3 : : ‘ - slepew
: . ay|seds asen
499923 L00°08F fzo - HOUPRID
92'5523  :0058¥3 ‘0 iy :Z0 sessy
- : : jo uopesiRey
. “ et M g8 igl siapel Aoimes
262573 .NS $55'73 ! 0 : : el pus
_ UORBASIUWPY
Jasy - : ! uoRouny
Aunoy ¢ SINoH  ; BES yoddng ‘ $[RUOISS8j0Id Jobeuely HOM JO
ebziany - i 9 KuBsissy * BORRIYSSE|D
R KINOH




snoy uad 5743

Inoy Jad 0513

Jnoy Jod 0513
inoy ed 00Z3
Jnoy aad 0§13
inoy Jod /L3
Jnoy Jad 05e3
noy Jed 5o¢3

alep ol LiLY' LD

Agjeszeg
Haysegyag voddng

vdue|ysen Jojues
/yEs woddng Jojueg

JUEISISTY JOIUBS
Jebeuzp esup)dwoy
siojeqsjuiupy
Jojensiuiwpy Jojuag
Jabsuey

deuped

gejey JnoebIElD

00'5L0'9F

0§°ZEL1ER @}Ep 0} PAAIOAU] §$8]

§C'9ZT3 05'2pe'283 | 00'S9 ‘T8T £k “w.wm oSz sinoy oL
eP'6eT3 0974853 €C o] o gl -4 saohojdig
000523 00'0s3 A 0] c zo 0 xe) uogesodion
116613 05'202'C3 Pl "Ll 0 et 4] Buuaysed
- slagew

oploads aseD

BOLPZ3 00'0.8'63 L'€T b g 29l vy $J0}paID
S0SveE 00'0rp's3 (4t 44 - ¥e .B'SL YA sjessy
40 uopes||eay

€0 00geY'0L3  |SER G Bad gee 29 suopebisoauy
£8'61Z3 05TLLTIZ  [68S Sl : 9t G682 £ siaien Aoamas
, Buiuueid pue

uogens|upyY
3 a1y uopauny
Auncy 3 SINOH pais Moddng  S[RUQISSSJ0LId JeBeuey Jeuped }oMm §O
abeiany 1802 8wl ol » STUEIBISSY - L0|Ueg Jeio uoQesyIsselD

SINOH

020z /deruqad 62 O3 810¢ 14dV g} Woly $3S00 8wl SI8PIOH 30JO JO Aewiing

—
IVGHOOU 30IAY3S AMVLNNTOA ¥04 TIONNOD

3



IRWIN INSOLVENCY/G IRWIN & CO - INSOLVENCY PRACTICE
STATEMYNT OF OFFICE HOLDER'S CHARGING AND
DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICIES

. OFFICE HOLDER'S REMUNERATION — (CHARGE-OUT RATES FOR TIME
COSTS)

£/hour
Partner/Director 300
Manager 250
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator i50
Compliance Manager 200
Senior Assistant/Senior Cashier/PA 150
Support Stafl/Cashicr/Sceretary 125

For resolution purposes il is proposcd to charge the above rates for Office Holder’s and stafT
time incurred or those prevailing at the time the costs are incurred. Charge-out rates will
therefore be subject to periodic review and advised 1o creditors following the change. “Time”
is charged in units of 6 minutes.

2. DISBURSEMENTS

CATEGORY 1

1) Postage — Royal Mai! or other Courier rates — prevailing cither 192" or other class, as
appropriate, plus VAT,

CATEGORY 2

i) Stationery and Photocopying — 15p per sheet/ilem of stationery, plus VAT.

it}  Internal Room Ilire — (usually only charged [or meetings of creditors) - £75.00 plus
VAT,

iii) Office Holder Milcage Allowance — Current prevailing HM Revenue & Customs Flat
Scale Rate (as published) plus VAT.

Engine Size Yer Mile
Any 45p

[For resolution purposcs, it is proposed to charge the above disbursements at the above rate or
thosc prevailing at the time the costs are incurred. Charging rates are, therefore, subject to period
reviews as advised to creditors.

NOTES

References above o Category | and Category 2 Disbursements arc as defined in Statement of
Insolvency Praciice 9 (“SIP 9”) efTective from | December 2015 (also available are the historic
versions of “SIP9s”) can be obtaincd by visiling the Association of Busincss Recovery Professionals
(R3)) at hitps://www.r3 org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-
practice. These Statements and “Creditors Guides to Fees” are also available in printed form upon
request.

As laid out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 1 (“S1P 17) Para 5, | am obliged 1o inform creditors
that | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating (o

an insolvency appointment.

15/04/16



B ANAZ ¥ S0TR%FLY VP00 APEGAN ¥ A2 RRALNI A/ N2 R B AN LYY RO/ IV RN & RINAZ IR, A

FOR IRWIN INSOLVENCY / ; IRWIN & CO

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the information required
to be disclosed by the Provision of Serviees Regulations 2009,

Licensing Body

Gerald Irwin is licensed to act as an Insolveney Practitioner (“IP”Y in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association (“1’PA”) whom he is a member of.

Rules Governing Actions

AllTPs arc bound by the rules of their professional body, including any that relate specifically to insolvency.
The rules of the professional body that licences Gerald Irwin can be found at  https://www.insolvency-
practitioners.org.uk.

In addition, 1P’s are bound by the Statements of Insolvency Practice (S11s), details of which can be found
at hitps://www.r3 .orp.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/stalements-ol-insolvency-practice.

Ethics

Al [Ps are required to comply with the Insolvency Code of Ethics and a copy of the Code can be found at
hitps://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/ethics-code

Complaints

AtIrwin Insolvency / G Irwin & Co, we always strive to provide a professional and cfficient service. However,
we recognise that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes lo arise from time to time. As such,
should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particular case then in the
first instance you should contact the 1P acting as office holder.

If you consider that the 1P has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriatcly you should then put
details of your concerns in writing o our complaints officer, Mrs Denise Sutton. This will then formally invoke
our complaints procedure and we will endcavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a
member of staff unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably cilher through the provision of further information or following
negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are notsatisficd
that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body
that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned.

Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk,
Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form available at www.gov.uk/complain-
about-insolvency-practitioner, or you can email insolvency.enquinyline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk or you may
phone 0300 678 0015. Information on the call charges that apply is available at hitps://www.gov.uk/cali-

charpes,

Professional Indemnity Insurance

Irwin Insolvency’s/ G Irwin & Co Professional Indemnity Insurance js primarily provided by Axis Speciality
Burope S.E. and China Re Syndicatc 2088 at Lloyds C/o PIB Risk Services Limited, Lorcia House, 43
Calthorpe Road, Edgbaston, Birmingham Bi5 1T8S. Geographical cover, worldwide excluding USA and
Canada.

YAT

Irwin Insolveney is registered for VA'T under registration no. 9903331 21 01/01/2020



Bribery Act 2010 Policy

Irwin Insolvency is commitied to applying the highest standards of cthical conduct and integrity
in its business activities. Livery employce and individual acting on Irwin Insolvency's behalf is
responsible for maintaining our reputation and for conducting company business honestly and
professionally.

Irwin Insolvency take a zero-lolerance approach to bribery and corruption and are committed to

acting prolessionally, fairly and with integrity in all our business dealings and relationships
wherever we operale.

Irwin Insolvency requires all those who are associated with it to obscrve the highest standards of
impartiality, integrity and objectivity.

Irwin Insolvency prohibits anyone acting on its behalf from:
» Dbribing another person. A bribe includes the offering, promising or giving of any
financial or other type of advanlage;
* accepling a bribe. This includes requesting, agreeing to receive or aceepling any
financial, or another kind of advantage;
bribing a forcign public oflicial; and
¢ condoning the offering or acceptance of bribes,

Irwin Insolvency will:

e avoid doing business with others who do not accept our values and who may harm our
reputation;

e maintain processes, procedures and records that limit the risk of direct or indirect
bribery,

e promotc awarcness of this policy amongst its stalT, those acting on its behalf and entities
with which it has any commercial dealings;

e investigate all instances of alleged bribery, and will assist the police, and other
authorities when appropriate, in any resultan prosecutions. In addition, disciplinary
action will be considered against individual members of stalT;

e review this policy regularly and update it when neccssary.



NOTICE OF FINAL ACCOUNT OF
COUNCIHL FOR VOLUNTARY SERVICE, ROCHDALE (“the Company™)
- IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER: 02280025

NOTICE 1S GIVEN, by Gerald Irwin of lrwin Inselvency, under rule 6.28 of The Insolvency
(Ingland and Wales) Rules 2016 that the Company’s affairs have been fully wound up.

3.

Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 of The Insolvency (Enpland and Wales) Rules
2016 to request further details of the liguidator’s remuncration and expenses. That
request must be made to the Liquidator within 21 days of receipt of the final account,
and with either the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in valuc of

the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question). Sccured creditors may also
request further details.

Creditors have the right under rule 18.34 of The losolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 to apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fecs,
and/or the amount of any expenscs incurred. That application must be madc within
8 weceks ol receipt of the {inal account, and with either the permission of the Court, or
with the concurrence of 10% in value of the creditors (including the creditor in
question). Secured creditors may also make an application.

Creditors may object o the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing to the
Liquidator at the address given below before the end of the prescribed period. The
prescribed period will end at the later of: 8 weeks afier delivery of this nolice; or, if any
request for information regarding the Liquidator’s remuneration and/or expenses is
madc under rule 18.9, or if any application is made to Court 1o challenge the
Liquidator’s fecs and/or expenses under rules 18.34 or 18.35, when that request or
application is finally determined.

The Liquidator will vacate oflice under section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 when,
upon expiry of the prescribed period that creditors have to object to their relcasc, they
deliver 1o the Registrar of Companies the final account and a notice saying whether any
creditor has objected to their release.

The Liquidator will be released under section 173 of the Insolvency Act 1986 at the
samc time as vacating office, unless any creditors objected to their release.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should cither contact me or my
manager, John Pearson on {telephone number 0121 321 1700 or by cmail at
john.pearson(@irwinuk.net..

Dated this the 13® day of March 2020}

GERALD IRWIN
LIQUIDATOR



NOTICE ABOUT FINAL DIVIDEND IPOSITION

COUNCH, FOR YOLUNTARY SERVICL, ROCHDALE (“the Company”)
- IN CREIMTORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION
COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER: 02280025

Notice is given under Rule 14.36 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, by
Gerald Irwin, the Liquidator, (o the creditors of Council for Voluntary Scrvice, Rochdale, that
no dividend will be declared 1o unsceured non-preferential creditors.

A dividend will not be declared (o non-preferential unsccured creditors as the funds realised
have been used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

Creditors requiring {urther information regarding the above, should cither contact me at Irwin
Insolvency, Station House, Midland Drive, Sutton Coldfield, West Midlands 1372 1TU or
contact John Pearson by telephone on 0121 321 1700 or by ¢mail at john.pearson@irwinuk.net.

Dated this the 13" day of March 2020

GERALD IRWIN
LIQUIDATOR



